No. R-9. Senate concurrent resolution honoring Steven D. Marshall of Swanton for his exemplary service as the Assistant Secretary of the Senate.

(S.C.R.1)

By All Members of the Senate,

Whereas, Steve Marshall attended elementary and secondary schools in several Vermont communities and graduated from the University of Vermont, and St Mary's University Law School in San Antonio, Texas, and

Whereas, in 1984, the Vermont Senate identified Steve Marshall as an excellent choice to serve as the chamber's Assistant Secretary, and on a one-year basis employed him in this role, and

Whereas, prior to the 1987 session, the position was again vacant, and the Vermont Senate, remembering Steve Marshall's prior service, rehired him as its Assistant Secretary, beginning an outstanding tenure that continued for the next 35 years, and

Whereas, as Assistant Secretary, Steve Marshall was an active and enthusiastic member of the American Society of Legislative Clerks and Secretaries, the professional association of state legislative parliamentary officers, and he contributed a valuable editorial perspective to the Mason's Manual of Legislative Procedure 2020 Revision Commission, and

Whereas, members of the Senate knew they could rely on Steve Marshall for accurate and unbiased parliamentary assistance, and

Whereas, outside the Senate, Steve practiced law with his wife at their firm Marshall & Marshall in Swanton, and

Whereas, after three and a half decades serving as the Assistant Secretary of the Senate, Steve Marshall has decided to conclude his legislative duties, *now therefore be it*

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Steven D. Marshall of Swanton for his exemplary service as the Assistant Secretary of the Senate, *and be it further*

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Steven D. Marshall.